ENROLLED SENATE
CONCURRENT
RESOLUTION NO.

15

By:

Taylor, Brown, Cain, Campbell,
Capps, Coffee, Crutchfield,
Dickerson, Douglass, Dunlap,
Easley, Fair, Fisher, Ford,
Haney, Harrison, Helton, Henry,
Herbert, Hobson, Horner,
Johnson, Kerr, Laughlin,
Leftwich, Littlefield, Long,
Maddox, Martin, Mickle,
Milacek, Monson, Morgan,
Muegge, Price, Pruitt, Rabon,
Robinson, Rozell, Shurden,
Smith, Snyder, Stipe, Weedn,
Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, Williams
and Williamson of the Senate

and

Benson, Adair, Adkins, Askins,
Begley, Benge, Beutler,
Blackburn, Bonny, Boyd,
Braddock, Bryant, Calvey, Case,
Claunch, Coleman, Collins,
Corn, Covey, Cox, Culver, Dank,
Davis, Deutschendorf, Dunegan,
Easley, Eddins, Ervin, Erwin,
Ferguson, Fields, Frame,
Gilbert, Glover, Graves, Gray,
Greenwood, Hastings, Hefner,
Hiett, Hilliard, Hutchison,
Ingmire, Jones, Kinnamon,
Kirby, Kouba, Langmacher,
Leist, Lindley, Liotta, Maddux,
Mass, Matlock, McCarter,
Miller, Mitchell, Morgan,
Nance, Nations, Newport,
Ostrander, Paulk, Perry,
Pettigrew, Phillips, Piatt,
Plunk, Pope (Clay), Pope (Tim),
Reese, Rice, Roach, Roberts,
Roggow, Ross, Seikel, Sellers,
Settle, Smith (Dale), Smith
(Hopper), Staggs, Stanley,
Stites, Sullivan (John),
Sullivan (Leonard), Sweeden,
Taylor, Thomas, Thornbrugh,
Toure, Turner, Tyler, Vaughn,
Weaver, Webb, Wells, Wilt,
Winchester, Worthen and Wright
of the House



A Concurrent Resolution congratulating Paul E.
McElvany for his many years of service to the State
of Oklahoma; honoring him upon the occasion of his
retirement; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, in 1949, Paul E. McElvany, a graduate of Meeker High
School and a student at Central State College in Edmond, took a
“temporary” job working in the Oklahoma Tax Commission print shop.

A year later he took another “temporary” state job as a custodian at
the Oklahoma State Capitol; and

WHEREAS, Paul E. McElvany’s hard work was appreciated and he was
assigned to operate an elevator at the State Capitol. A business
and accounting major working for a degree in business
administration, McElvany studied and did his homework using the
elevator operator’s chair as a desk. As a result, he came to the
attention of State Auditor and Inspector Charles Morris, who offered
him a job. In 1952, McElvany went to work as a “temporary” auditor
and audit supervisor, a position he held for ten years; and

WHEREAS, from 1962 to 1973, Paul McElvany worked for the Planning
and Resources Board as a fiscal affairs officer. At that time, the
agency had charge of state parks, lodges and recreation areas. 1In
1973, he went to work for the State Legislative Council. 1In that
position he established a Performance Audits Division which audited
state agencies to determine whether they were using state funds
efficiently and for the purpose for which they were intended. Paul
McElvany stayed with the Oklahoma State Legislature until he retired
as head of the Legislative Service Bureau in 1998. He also served
as a Board Member and Vice Chair of the Oklahoma Public Employees
Retirement System from 1989 through 1995; and

WHEREAS, during his entire tenure in Oklahoma state government,
Paul McElvany always considered his position as temporary. He
worked with some of Oklahoma’s most famous political figures of the
last half-century. When he retired, he had more seniority than any
of Oklahoma’s other state employees but was under the protection of
the state merit system for only three of his almost fifty years of
service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature congratulates Paul E.
McElvany upon completion of nearly a half century of “temporary”
service to the State of Oklahoma.

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature honors Paul McElvany upon
the occasion of his retirement from state employment as the state

employee with the most seniority.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Paul McElvany
and his wife, Jeanette.
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Adopted by the Senate the 7th day of April, 1999.

President of the Senate

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 3rd day of May,
1999.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives
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